
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 8764302 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 11 October 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  Commissioning of substance misuse treatment and recovery 
services for Nottingham  
Joint report of Corporate Director for People and Director of Public 
Health 
 

13 - 18 

5  Adjustment of ‘Giving Nottingham Children the Best Start in Life’ 
contract value  
Joint report of Corporate Director for People and Director of Public 
Health 
 

19 - 26 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 11 
October 2022 from 10.00 am - 10.48 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Adele Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Katy Ball - Director of Commissioning and Procurement 
Wayne Bexton - Director of Carbon Reduction, Energy and Sustainability 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Jane Lewis - Community Safety Strategy Manager 
David Nicoll - CRES Customer Service and Transformation Manager 
Colin Wilderspin - Head of Community Safety 
Gwendoline Williams - Business Support Assistant 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
21/10/2022. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
28  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Neal - other Council business 
 
29  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
30  Minutes 

 
The Committee agree the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
31  EE Monitor & Customer Relationship Management Systems Tender - key 

decision 
 

Councillor Longford, Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste Services 
introduced the report. 
 
Dave Nicoll, CRES Customer Service and Transformation Manager, and Wayne 
Bexton, Director for Carbon Reduction, Energy and Sustainability, presented the 
report and highlighted the following: 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 11.10.22 

2 

 
(a) EE Monitor Manufacture, Supply and Development 
 

 Nottingham City Council (NCC) owns and operates the largest district 
heating network in the UK. The network serves around 5,000 domestic 
properties and 120 commercial properties. 95% of the domestic properties 
on the network currently have an outdated prepayment solution installed, 
which is over 18 years old. Parts to repair the systems are now obsolete 
and the software is no longer supported. Customers only have a small 
number of shops in the area at which they ca
[...]
n of authority to the Corporate Director for Residents Services is sought to 
enable the timely appointment of providers onto the framework and subsequent award of 
contracts in accordance with the outcome of the procurement process. 
 
Other options considered 
 
To award contracts through separate procurement processes rather than establishing a 
framework. This option has been rejected as it will not allow for a compliant process to be 
undertaken when funding is awarded to the council or other partners and services must be 
established in a short time scale. 
 
Not to accept funding. This option has been rejected as it will mean NCC is not able to 
comply with its Statutory Duty under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
No other options are being considered as this framework will enable NCC to discharge its 
Statutory Duty. DLUHC have indicated that failure to spend will result in reduction of future 
awards. The framework enables NCC to procure qualified providers to deliver 
DSVA/VAWG services in Nottingham from DLUHC and a range of other funding sources. 
 
33  Adult Social Care pricing 2022-23 - key decision 

 
Councillor Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health, introduced 
the report. 
 
Prior to discussion, it was stated that the report incorrectly named the responsible 
Director as ‘Katy Ball - Director of Commissioning and Procurement’, when it should 
state responsibility laid with ‘Sara Storey - Director for Adult Health Social Care’. 
 
As Ms Storey was not in attendance, Ms Ball presented the report and stated the 
following: 
 

 it was proposed to apply a further temporary increase to the rates paid for adult 
social care services in 2022-2023, effective from 1 October 2022.  
 

 this was in response to the current impact of inflationary pressures upon these 
services and the adult social care market overall.  
 

 a cost of care exercise was currently underway, with the aim of establishing a 
sustainable position for the funding 
[...]
s community pharmacists to deliver supervised consumption 
for opioid substitution therapy. There are over 50 branches across the city who provide this 
service.  
 
A key decision has been recently taken for the recommissioning of alcohol and drug treatment 
and recovery system. 
 
Community pharmacy provision was not initially identified as being in scope for this 
recommissioning, however a strategic commissioning review has identified the benefits of 
including community pharmacy provision as part of the re-commissioned system of community 
treatment and recovery services, and this paper requests approvals to align and include 
community pharmacy services accordingly.   
 

Exempt information: None. 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:tammy.coles@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Recommendations:  

1 Approve the inclusion of community pharmacy supervised consumption and other appropriate 
pharmacy led alcohol and drug use interventions in the scope of the re-commissioning of 
community alcohol and drug services, within described delegated approvals for developing 
the service model, and within the procurement process with approval to spend to a total value 
of £2,689,709. 

 

2  Approve an extension to the existing community pharmacy supervised consumption 
contracts from 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 with spend to a value of £65,606. 

 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Recommendation 1 is seeking approval to include supervised consumption and other 

appropriate pharmacy led alcohol and drug use interventions in community 
pharmacies within the scope of the procurement for the new alcohol and drug use 
treatment and recovery services. This is to enable the procurement processes to 
align and maximise the opportunities for multidisciplinary working across the 
proposed new integrated service model. This will optimise outcomes for service 
users, their families, and communities.  
 

1.2 Recommendation 2 is seeking to further extend these contracts by 3 months during 
Quarter 1 2023/24 to align with the timescales for the procurement of new alcohol 
and drug use treatment and recovery services.  

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 In line with NICE and Department of Health guidance prescribing opioid substitution 

therapy (OST) is a recommended option for maintenance therapy in the management 
of opioid dependence. It is recommended that when a person starts OST, they 
should take each dose under the supervision of a nurse, doctor, or community 
pharmacist for a minimum of 3 months. 
 

2.2 This ‘supervised consumption’ reduces drug use, injecting, mortality, and offending. It 
maintains a service user’s tolerance for opioids, reducing withdrawal symptoms and 
cravings for opioids. It gives people the stability to focus on broader recovery, by 
helping people come off opioids and OST medication altogether. It reduces the risks 
of overdose or under dosing, diversion of controlled medicines and accidental 
poisonings of children and vulnerable adults. 
 

2.3 Pharmacists have expertise in the use and interaction of medicines. They contribute 
to the treatment and care of patients through liaison with prescribers. In the treatment 
and management of drug use they play a key role in the assessment of appropriate 
levels of supervised consumption, the provision of take-home naloxone and provision 
of needle exchange services. 
 

2.4 A strategic commissioning review of substance misuse services and the wider 
system has been undertaken to understand the current service landscape, needs 
including emerging trends, and the perspective of people with lived experience. This 
includes a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment chapter, service reviews and a 
programme of stakeholder engagement. The review has informed the development of 
a commissioning model for the highest quality and value treatment and recovery 
services, reflecting effective pathways with other key services including for mental 
health and severe multiple disadvantage, meeting the needs of our diverse 
population, and building on existing good practice. 

Page 14



 
2.5 A key decision was taken by the Commissioning and Procurement Executive 

Committee in July 2022 for the recommissioning of substance misuse treatment and 
recovery services for Nottingham. This gave delegated approval to the Director of 
Public Health to develop a service model for the system, and for the council to 
procure the required services, with spend approval through to 30 June 2032. 
 

2.6 Approval has been previously given to extend the existing community pharmacy 
contracts for supervised consumption to 31 March 2023. This extension is requested 
on the same grounds as the April 2022 - March 2023 extension period, noting that 
this scheme was procured under an open accreditation process, and that model will 
be maintained throughout the extension period, with ongoing advertisement of the 
open accreditation of the scheme on the Nottingham City Council website to enable 
any prospective providers to apply and deliver, if appropriate. 
 

2.7 Whist not initially in scope for the strategic commissioning review the ending of the 
current supervised consumption provision and requirements to re-tender provides an 
opportunity to align and include within the wider alcohol and drug treatment and 
recovery procurement process. The opportunity to integrate both the provision of 
OST and the roles and expertise of community pharmacists within an alcohol and 
drug treatment and recovery system. This has the benefits of improved joined up 
care throughout the treatment and recovery pathway and making recovery visible, a 
distributed model of care across and beyond the city centre reaching into local 
communities and the opportunity to gain a better understanding of the needs of 
individuals and the communities they live in. This is consistent with the findings from 
the strategic commissioning review which highlighted: the need for flexibility around 
the location of and opening times of services and services linking together. 
 

2.8 This integrated approach supersedes a previous intention to separately procure 
supervised consumption (set out in Commissioning and Procurement Executive 
Committee paper October 2021; indicated in Delegated Decision 4635) and allows 
substantially improved alignment between treatment and recovery services. 
 

2.9 Community pharmacy supervised consumption is wholly funded by the Public Health 
Grant. In line with Public Health grant requirements as laid out in Public Health Grant 
Conditions and Mandated Functions in England, a local authority must, as a condition 
in using the grant, "have regard to the need to improve the take up of, and outcomes 
from, its drug and alcohol treatment services". 
 

2.10 The supervised consumption scheme will allow Nottingham City to provider an 
evidence-based treatment system which aligns with the needs of the drug-using 
population. The value of the Public Health Grant allocation for supervised 
consumption from July 2023 has been calculated as: £2,624,103 which represents 
the annual budget over 9 years (approved contract length of new service) plus 2% 
year on year cost of living. 

 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do nothing and let the service provision end on 31 March 2023. This is not a viable 

option because there is a clear need for this service in the city to continue to 
ensure the continuity of positive outcomes for people who use opioids. 
Discontinuation of this service could result in an increase in overdose, accidental 
poisoning, and diversion of medication. All of these aspects would increase the 
burden on other departments and organisations such as HM Corner's Office, 
Nottinghamshire Police, Community Protection and local businesses. 

Page 15



 
3.2 A separate procurement exercise for supervised consumption in community 

pharmacy would miss the opportunity to align this provision with other community 
treatment and recovery provision and would not be consistent with the findings of 
the strategic commissioning review.  

 
4. Consideration of Risk 

 
A risk of a gap in delivery is minimised by extending the current contracts. By 
alignment with the procurement processes, community pharmacy supervised 
consumption provision will be included with the risks previously described for the 
commissioning of the community alcohol and drug treatment and recovery system. 
  

5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 
money/VAT) 
 
This report requests approval to: 
 
1. Include supervised consumption and other appropriate pharmacy led 

alcohol and drug use interventions in community pharmacies within the 
scope of the procurement for the new alcohol and drug use treatment and 
recovery services. Approval to spend up to a value of £2,689,709. 
 

2. Extend the existing community pharmacy supervised consumption 
contracts by 3 months from 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 up to the value 
of £65,606. 

 
The total cost of this decision will be fully funded from the Public Health grant. 
If the grant was to reduce in future years, the service would need to realign 
services within the revised available funding limit ensuring that no financial 
pressure arises.  
 
Once the decision is approved, a budget virement will be posted to realign the 
budgets, supporting budget managers to robustly monitor the budget.  
 
The actual costs associated with this decision will require regular monitoring 
to form an audit trail against this grant funding and support robust forecasting. 
Any decisions taken will need to be robustly captured against this decision 
value to ensure it is not exceeded. This information will also be used for 
internal/external reporting purposes as required. 
 
Tracey Moore, Commercial Business Partner - 07 November 2022 
 

6. Legal colleague comments 
The proposals in this report raise no significant legal is
[...]
ital Board 
Date:  

Total value of the decision: £ 5,491,618    (£3,783,135 confirmed + £1,708,483 estimated) 

Wards affected: Citywide 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder: 24 October 2022 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Financial Stability 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Nottingham City Council (NCC) Public Health Department has commissioned Nottingham 
CityCare Partnership CIC to deliver the ‘Giving Nottingham Children the Best Start in Life’ service 
in partnership with the NCC Early Help Team.  The contract period runs for 5 years from 1 April 
2018 to 31 March 2023 with option to extend for two further two-year periods (1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2025 and 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2027).   
 
The Public Health Grant has received an uplift for contracts containing staff on Agenda for 
Change (AfC) since 2020. At the time it was unclear if this was a one-off uplift or would be 
applied each year. As a result, a fixed increase was agreed with CityCare.  
 
Clarification over this process has led us to reassess this situation. As a result, we have applied 
the NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting Guidance and re-calculated an updated 
contract value for 2022/23 based on annual AfC increases (minus efficiency) since 2019/20.  
 
The new contract value for 2022/23 is £10,058,270, an increase of £756,627. This new contract 
value will be applied for the remainder of the contract (total cost: £3,783,135) and will come from 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:uzmah.bhatti@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


the Public Health grant.  
 
It is proposed that the contract value is increased annually by the net uplift figure published within 
the NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting Guidance that considers the AfC 
increase minus efficiencies. It is not possible to know this number in advance but an estimate of 
4% has been used to provide an estimate of the additional cost over the remainder of the 
contract (£1,708,483). This would again be covered by the Public Health grant.   
 

Exempt information: None 
 

Recommendations:  

1   To approve the £3,783,135 costs from the Public Health grant to cover an increase of 
£756,627 per annum in the ‘Best Start in Life’ contract from 2022/23 until 2026/27, should 
Nottingham City Council enact the option to extend its contract. 

 

2 To delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to implement future ‘Agenda for 
Change’ uplifts, in accordance with NHS published figures, for the remainder of the contract 
up to the value of £1,708,483. 

 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  

 
1.1 A new contract value has been established for the ‘Giving Nottingham 

Children the Best Start in Life’ service using NHS Pay Award Revenue 
Finance and Contracting Guidance since 2018/19 (see appendix 1a); an 
increase of £756,627 per annum from 2022/23. This totals £3,026,508 when 
applied till the end of the contract in March 2027 and will be funded through 
the Public Health Grant.  
 

1.2 Each year the NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting Guidance 
outlines the net uplift after considering a Cost uplift factor and NHS efficiency 
factor. This formula has been used to establish a new contract value for 
2022/232 and is recommended to be applied each year for the remainder of 
the contract. 
 

1.3 As the NHS net uplift value changes each year, the amount of additional 
funding that will be added to the contract each year till March 2027, is 
unknown. Using an estimate of 4% (based on 2021/22), it is estimated a total 
£1,708,483 from the public health grant will be required to meet Agenda for 
Change responsibilities and maintain service provision between 2022/23 to 
2026/27.  

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Council (NCC) Public Health Department has commissioned 

Nottingham CityCare Partnership CIC to deliver the ‘Giving Nottingham 
Children the Best Start in Life’ service in partnership with the NCC Early Help 
Team.  This is an integrated service encompassing Health Visiting, Family 
Nurse Partnership, Breastfeeding Peer Support, Public Health Nurses (5-19s), 
Children’s Public Health Nutrition, Domestic Violence training and expertise 
nurse.   
 

2.2 The contract period runs for 5 years from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2023 
with option to extend for two further two-year periods (2023-2025 & 2025-
2027). 

Page 20



 

 
2.3 In 2020/21, the Public Health grant included ‘an adjustment to cover the 

additional Agenda for Change pay costs for eligible staff’.  With uncertainty 
with respect the future of the public health grant, a one-off position was 
negotiated with City Care.   
 

2.4 It has since been deemed more appropriate to provide an annual AfC uplift to 
relevant contracts. The NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting 
Guidance confirms Integrated Care Boards will receive funding to cover 
annual AfC uplifts for public health contracts provided by NHS organisations. 
However, this is not the case for ‘Giving Nottingham Children the Best Start in 
Life’ which is provided by CityCare a social enterprise.   

 

2.5 A new contract value has been calculated and agreed with CityCare by 
applying the NHS net uplift for each year since 2018/19 (Appendix 1a). If 
approved, this will apply from 2022/23 with no payments for historic 
differences. The new contract value will increase by £756,627 to £10,058,270. 

 

2.6 Service changes and efficiencies have been made since 2018/19. As such, 
CityCare have identified opportunities for service transformation within the 
new financial envelope. The Director of Public Health will continue to review 
and approve any changes to service provision to ensure best value. 

 

2.7 In 2023/24 and for the remainder of the contract, an annual AfC uplift should 
be calculated based upon the NHS net uplift in the NHS Pay Award Revenue 
Finance and Contracting Guidance. This value varies from year-to-year; 
therefore, for the purposes of this paper, a 4% estimate has been used to 
provide a maximum value for approval over the remainder of the contract 
(£1,708,483 – see appendix 1b). 
 

3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Option to do nothing is not recommended. This would transfer the financial 

burden of the additional pay costs to the service provider and risk a reduction 
in service provision to meet the costs of delivering the Healthy Child 
programme.  

 
4. Consideration of Risk 

 
4.1 This decision aims to mitigate the impact of not awarding AfC allocations.  If 

these uplifts are not awarded, then the service would have to make savings 
maintain costs within the contract value. 

 
5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 
Observations of Finance Business Partner: 
 
For reasons outlined by the report author, this decision seeks approval to: 
 

1. To approve £3,783,135 from the Public Health grant to cover an 
increase of £756,627 per annum in the ‘Best Start in Life’ contract from 
2022/23 until 2026/27, should NCC enact the option to extend its 
contract. This is in addition to the previous CPEC decision approved re 
this contract. 

Page 21



2. To delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to implement 
future AfC uplifts, in accordance with NHS published figures, for the 
remainder of the contract (covering 2022/23 to 2026/27) up to the value 
of £1,708,483. 

 
The total maximum cost of the proposals seeking approval in this decision to 
meet agenda for change (AfC) responsibilities and maintain service provision 
therefore is £5,491,618, covering the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2027.  
 
The total cost of this decision will be fully funded from the Public Health grant. 
If the Public Health grant was to reduce in future years, the service would 
need to realign services within the revised available funding limit ensuring that 
no financial pressure arises.  
 
This report follows on from the previous report approved by Commissioning 
and Procurement Executive Committee (CPEC) on 13 June 2017 where the 
‘Giving Nottingham Children the Best Start in Life’ contract was agreed over a 
5+2+2-year period covering the periods outlined below: 
  

 Original 5-year contract period: 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2023; 

 Option to extend for 2 years (1): 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2025; 

 Option to extend for 2 years (2): 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2027. 
 
Since the original contract summarised above was awarded, Public Health 
have received an annual uplift for contracts containing staff on AfC since 
2020’ via the Public Health grant to cover the funding gap in pay costs. At the 
time it was unclear if this would be a one-off or recurrent uplift and as a result, 
a fixed increase was agreed with CityCare.  
 
The NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting Guidance has been 
used to recalculate an updated contract value covering the period 2022/23 to 
2026/27 based on annual AfC increases (minus efficiency) since 2019/20 to 
reflect the appropriate contract value had increases been made annually 
instead of the fixed increase previously agreed with CityCare. The total cost of 
this element of the decision is £756,627 per annum or £3,783,135 for the 
remainder of the contract if the 2+2-year contract extension is enacted. It is to 
be noted that this adjustment relates to 2022/23+ contract values only and no 
increase will be included as a result of historic differences.  
 
This decision also seeks approval for the future estimated annual increase of 
AfC which is £1,708,483 for the remainder of the contract if the 2+2-year 
contract is enacted. This is based on an estimated an

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 15 
November 2022 from 10.03 am - 10.15 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Adele Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Sally Longford 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Uzmah Bhatti - Senior Public Health Manager 
Tammy Coles - Public Health Principal 
David Johns - Consultant in Public Health 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Jessica Tomlinson - Public Health Commissioning Lead 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
25 November 2022. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
 
34  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Barnard – other Council business 
Councillor Longford - personal 
 
35  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
36  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 October as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37  Commissioning of substance misuse treatment and recovery services 

for Nottingham 
 

Councillor Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health, introduced 
the report. 
 
Tammy Coles, Public Health Principal, presented the report, and stated the following 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 15.11.22 

2 

 
i. in line with NICE and Department of Health guidance, prescribing opioid 

substitution therapy (OST) is a recommended option for maintenance therapy in 
the management of opioid dependence. The guidance recommends that when a 
person starts OST, they should take each dose under the supervision of a nurse, 
doctor or community pharmacist for a minimum of 3 months; 

 
ii. Nottingham City Council commissions community pharmacists to deliver 

supervised consumption for opioid substitution therapy, and there are over 50 
branches across the city providing this service; 

 
iii. a recent report was approved by this Committee for the recommissioning of an 

alcohol and drug treatment and recovery system, but community pharmacy 
provision was not initially identified as being in scope for this recommissioning. 
However, a strategic commissioning review has identified the benefits of 
including community pharmacy provision as part of the re-commissioned system 
of community treatment and recovery services, and this paper requests 
approvals to align and include community pharmacy services accordingly; 

 
iv. ‘supervised consumption’ reduces drug use, injecting, mortality, and offending. It 

maintains a service user’s tolerance for opioids, reducing withdrawal symptoms 
and cravings for opioids. It gives people the stability to focus on broader recovery 
by helping them come off opioids and OST medication altogether. It also reduces 
the risks of overdose or under dosing, diversion of controlled medicines and 
accidental poisonings of children and vulnerable adults; 

 
v. pharmacists have expertise in the use and interaction of medicines. They 

contribute to the treatment and care of patients through liaison with prescribers. 
In the treatment and management of drug use they play a key role in the 
assessment of appropriate levels of supervised consumption, the provision of 
take-home naloxone, and provision of needle exchange services. 

 
Resolved to approve 
 
(1) the inclusion of community pharmacy supervised consumption and other 

appropriate pharmacy led alcohol and drug use interventions in the scope 
of the re-commissioning of community alcohol and drug services, within 
existing delegated approvals for developing the service model, and within 
the procurement process, up to a maximum total cost of £2,689,709; 

 
(2) a 3-month extension to the existing community pharmacy supervised 

consumption contracts, from 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023, up to a 
maximum total cost of £65,606. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
Recommendation 1 - This is to enable the procurement processes to align and 
maximise the opportunities for multidisciplinary working across the proposed new 
integrated service model. This will optimise outcomes for service users, their families, 
and communities.  
 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 15.11.22 

3 

Recommendation 2 – to extend these contracts by 3 months during Quarter 1, 
2023/24 to align with the timescales for the procurement of new alcohol and drug use 
treatment and recovery services. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Do nothing and let the service provision end on 31 March 2023 - This is not a viable 
option because there is a clear need for this service in the city to continue to ensure 
the continuity of positive outcomes for people who use opioids. Discontinuation of this 
service could result in an increase in overdose, accidental poisoning, and diversion of 
medication. All of these aspects would increase the burden on other departments 
and organisations such as HM Corner's Office, Nottinghamshire Police, Community 
Protection and local businesses. 
 
A separate procurement exercise for supervised consumption in community 
pharmacy would miss the opportunity to align this provision with other community 
treatment and recovery provision and would not be consistent with the findings of the 
strategic commissioning review. 
 
38  Adjustment of ‘Giving Nottingham Children the Best Start in Life’ 

contract value 
 

Councillor Woodings, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health, introduced 
the report. 
 
Uzmah Bhatti, Senior Public Health Manager, presented the report, and stated the 
following: 
 
i. Nottingham City Council (NCC) Public Health Department has commissioned 

Nottingham CityCare Partnership Children in Care to deliver the ‘Giving 
Nottingham Children the Best Start in Life’ service in partnership with the NCC 
Early Help Team. The contract period runs for 5 years (1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2023) with an option to extend for two further two-year periods (1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2025 and 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2027); 
 

ii. the Public Health Grant has received an uplift for contracts containing staff on 
‘Agenda for Change’ (AfC) since 2020. At the time, it was unclear if this was a 
one-off uplift or would be applied each year. As a result, a fixed increase was 
agreed with CityCare; 
 

iii. clarification of the process has led to a reassessment of the situation and, as a 
result, NCC have applied the NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting 
Guidance and re-calculated an updated contract value for 2022/23 based on 
annual AfC increases (minus efficiency) since 2019/20; 
 

iv. the new contract value for 2022/23 is £10,058,270, an increase of £756,627. This 
new value will be applied for the remainder of the contract (a total cost of 
£3,783,135), funded from the Public Health Grant; 
 

i. it is proposed that the contract value is increased annually by the net uplift figure 
published within the NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting 
Guidance (which considers the AfC increase minus efficiencies). It is not possible 
to know this number in advance, but an estimate of 4% has been used to provide 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 15.11.22 

4 

an estimate of the additional cost over the remainder of the contract 
(£1,708,483). This again will be funded from the Public Health grant. 

 
Resolved 
 
(1) to approve use of £3,783,135 from the Public Health grant to cover an 

increase of £756,627 per annum in the ‘Best Start in Life’ contract from 
2022/23 until 2026/27, should Nottingham City Council enact the option to 
extend its contract (by 2+2 years); 

 
(2) to delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to implement future 

‘Agenda for Change’ uplifts, for the remainder of the contract, in 
accordance with NHS published figures, up to a maximum value of 
£1,708,483. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
A new contract value has been established for the ‘Giving Nottingham Children the 
Best Start in Life’ service using NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting 
Guidance since 2018/19 (see appendix 1a); an increase of £756,627 per annum from 
2022/23. This totals £3,026,508 when applied till the end of the contract in March 
2027 and will be funded through the Public Health Grant. 
 
Each year the NHS Pay Award Revenue Finance and Contracting Guidance outlines 
the net uplift after considering a Cost uplift factor and NHS efficiency factor. This 
formula has been used to establish a new contract value for 2022/232 and is 
recommended to be applied each year for the remainder of the contract. 
 
As the NHS net uplift value changes each year, the amount of additional funding that 
will be added to the contract each year till March 2027, is unknown. Using an 
estimate of 4% (based on 2021/22), it is estimated a total £1,708,483 from the public 
health grant will be required to meet Agenda for Change responsibilities and maintain 
service provision between 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Do nothing - This would transfer the financial burden of the additional pay costs to the 
service provider and risk a reduction in service provision to meet the costs of 
delivering the Healthy Child programme. 
 


